

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

IN THE MATTER OF:

Saginaw Education Association, Respondent CU13 I-054; 13-013125-MERC	Court of Appeals No. 329419
Respondent CU13 I-056; 13-013128-MERC	Court of Appeals No. 329426
Respondent CU13 I-058; 13-013130-MERC	Court of Appeals No. 329428
Respondent CU13 I-060; 13-013132-MERC	Court of Appeals No. 329430

-and-

Michigan Education Association, Respondent CU13 I-055; 13-013127-MERC	Court of Appeals No. 329425
Respondent CU13 I-057; 13-013129-MERC	Court of Appeals No. 329427
Respondent CU13 I-059; 13-013131-MERC	Court of Appeals No. 329429
Respondent CU13 I-061; 13-013134-MERC	Court of Appeals No. 329431

v

Kathy Eady-Miskiewicz, Charging Party CU13 I-054; 13-013125-MERC	Court of Appeals No. 329419
Kathy Eady-Miskiewicz, Charging Party CU13 I-055; 13-013127-MERC	Court of Appeals No. 329425
Matt Knapp, Charging Party CU13 I-056; 13-013128-MERC	Court of Appeals No. 329426
Matt Knapp, Charging Party CU13 I-057; 13-013129-MERC	Court of Appeals No. 329427
Jason LaPorte, Charging Party CU13 I-058; 13-013130-MERC	Court of Appeals No. 329428
Jason LaPorte, Charging Party CU13 I-059; 13-013131-MERC	Court of Appeals No. 329429
Susan Romska, Charging Party CU13 I-060; 13-013132-MERC	Court of Appeals No. 329430
Susan Romska, Charging Party CU13 I-061; 13-013134-MERC	Court of Appeals No. 329431

James J. Chiodini (P38834)
Jeffrey S. Donahue (P48588)
Catherine E. Tucker (P76437)
White, Schneider, Young & Chiodini, P.C.
Attorneys for Respondents-Appellants
2300 Jolly Oak Road
Okemos, MI 48864
(517) 349-7744

Michael M. Shoudy (P58870)
MEA General Counsel
Co-Counsel for Respondents-Appellants
1216 Kendale Blvd., P.O. Box 2573
East Lansing, MI 48826-2573
(517) 337-5476

Patrick J. Wright (P54052)
Derk A. Wilcox (P66177)
Mackinac Center Legal Foundation
Attorneys for Charging Parties-Appellees
140 West Main Street
Midland, MI 48640
(989) 631-0900

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS'
MOTION FOR STAY OF ENFORCEMENT
OF THE DECISION AND ORDER
OF THE MICHIGAN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION
PENDING APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

 A. The Parties..... 2

 B. The Dispute..... 3

 C. Procedural History..... 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. IT IS HIGHLY LIKELY THAT THE ASSOCIATIONS WILL PREVAIL ON THE
 MERITS OF THEIR APPEAL GIVEN THAT THERE EXIST SEVERAL
 GROUNDS FOR REVERSAL OF THE COMMISSION’S DECISION..... 10

 A. The Commission’s decision violates rights and freedoms guaranteed to
 the Associations by our state and federal constitutions..... 11

 1. The Commission’s decision directly contravenes the Associations’
 constitutional right to limit membership to individuals who are willing
 to make a one-year commitment. 12

 2. The Commission’s decision unconstitutionally impairs existing
 contracts between the Associations and Charging Parties. 13

 B. The Commission exceeded its statutory jurisdiction..... 16

 C. The Commission’s decision is arbitrary, capricious or clearly an abuse or
 unwarranted exercise of discretion..... 18

II. THE ASSOCIATIONS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY UNLESS THIS
 COURT GRANTS THEIR REQUEST FOR A STAY OF THE COMMISSION’S
 DECISION PENDING APPEAL 20

III. THE ASSOCIATIONS WILL SUFFER GREATER HARM IF A STAY WERE
 DENIED THAN CHARGING PARTIES WOULD SUFFER IF A STAY IS
 ISSUED 22

 A. Denial of a stay may result in significant losses in revenues to the
 Associations and adversely impact their ability to carry out their budgeting,
 administrative, and programmatic activities..... 23

B. Granting a stay will not cause Charging Parties to suffer any financial or other harm..... 28

IV. ISSUANCE OF A STAY OF THE COMMISSION’S DECISION WILL PROMOTE THE PUBLIC INTEREST BY PROTECTING THE ASSOCIATIONS’ CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF ASSOCIATION AND LIBERTY OF CONTRACTING PENDING THE OUTCOME OF THEIR APPEAL..... 29

CONCLUSION 31

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>AFSCME Local 118</i> , 1991 MERC Lab Op 617	16
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co v Spannaus</i> , 438 US 234 (1978)	14
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1564, AFL-CIO v Se Michigan Transp Auth</i> , 437 Mich 441; 473 NW2d 249 (1991)	10
<i>Associated Press v Emmett</i> , 45 F Supp 907 (SD Cal, 1924)	18
<i>Association of School & Community Service Administrators (Ann Arbor Public Schools)</i> , 1987 MERC Lab Op 710	17
<i>Basicomputer Corp v Scott</i> , 973 F2d 507 (CA 6 1992)	22
<i>Bedford Pub Sch v Bedford Ed Ass'n MEA/NEA</i> , 305 Mich App 558; 853 NW2d 452 (2014).....	11
<i>Boston Club v Potter</i> , 212 Mass 22; 98 NE 614 (1912).....	18
<i>Boy Scouts of America v Dale</i> , 530 US 640 (2000)	12, 30
<i>Campau v McMath</i> , 185 Mich App 724; 463 NW2d 186 (1990).....	9
<i>Capac Bus Drivers Ass'n v Capac Community Schools</i> , 140 Mich App 542 (1985)	17
<i>Caspar v Snyder</i> , 77 F Supp 3d 616 (ED Mich 2015)	9, 21, 22
<i>City of Highland Park v Teamsters Local 129</i> , 418 Mich 851; 361 NW2d 742 (1983).....	8
<i>Cleveland Orchestra Comm'n v Cleveland Federation of Musicians</i> , 303 F2d 229 (CA 6, 1962)	15
<i>Colonial Country Club v Richmond</i> , 140 SO 86 (La, 1932)	18

<i>Columbus Ed Ass'n v Columbus City School Dist</i> , 623 F2d 1155 (CA 6, 1980)	12
<i>Connection Distrib Co v Reno</i> , 154 F3d 281 (CA 6, 1998)	20
<i>Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc v Fisher</i> , 70 F3d 1474 (CA 6 1995)	30
<i>Democratic Party of US v Wisconsin</i> , 450 US 107 (1981)	12, 21
<i>Detroit Ass'n of Educational Office Employees</i> , 1980 MERC Lab Op 1058	17
<i>Dunn v Detroit Federation of Musicians</i> , 268 Mich 698 (1934).....	15
<i>Edmonson v Leesville Concrete Co</i> , 500 US 614 (1991)	13, 21
<i>G & V Lounge, Inc v Michigan Liquor Control Com'n</i> , 23 F3d 1071 (CA 6 1994)	30
<i>Garner v Michigan State Univ</i> , 185 Mich App 750; 462 NW2d 832 (1990).....	20, 21, 31
<i>Golden v Kelsey-Hayes Co</i> , 73 F3d 648 (CA 6, 1996)	9
<i>Grutter v Bollinger</i> , 247 F.3d 631 (2001)	9
<i>Health Care Ass'n Workers Comp Fund v Dir of the Bureau of Worker's Comp</i> , 265 Mich App 236; 694 NW2d 761 (2005).....	14
<i>In re Meredith's Estate</i> , 275 Mich 278 (1936).....	30
<i>Kidwell v Transportation Communications Int'l</i> , 946 F2d 283 (CA 4, 1991)	12
<i>Kingston Dodge, Inc v Chrysler Corp</i> , 449 F Supp 52 (MD Pa, 1978).....	17
<i>Lehnert v Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 707 F Supp 1490 (WD Mich, 1989)	27

<i>Leon v Chrysler Motors Corp,</i> 358 F Supp 877, 876 (DNJ, 1973).....	17
<i>Macomb Co v AFSCME Council 25,</i> 494 Mich 65; 833 NW2d 225 (2013).....	11
<i>Macomb County Professional Deputy Sheriff's Ass'n,</i> 1995 MERC Lab Op 595	17
<i>Mayo v Great Lakes Greyhounds Lines,</i> 333 Mich 205 (1952).....	15
<i>Michigan Coalition of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v Griepentrog,</i> 945 F.2d 150 (CA 6, 1991)	9
<i>Michigan Coalition of State Employee Unions v Michigan Civil Serv Comm'n,</i> 465 Mich 212; 634 NW2d 692 (2001).....	20
<i>Michigan State Univ,</i> 17 MPER 75 (2004).....	11
<i>Michigan's Adventure, Inc v Dalton Tp,</i> 287 Mich App 151; 782 NW2d 806 (2010).....	11
<i>NAACP v State of Alabama,</i> 357 US 449 (1958)	13
<i>Obama for Am v Husted,</i> 697 F3d 423 (CA 6, 2012)	20
<i>Oklahoma Bar Ass'n v Gasaway,</i> 863 P2d 1189 (Okla, 1993).....	17
<i>Ottawa County Employees Ass'n v Ottawa County General Employees,</i> 130 Mich App 704 (1983).....	15
<i>Petition of Mackie,</i> 317 Mich 104 (1963).....	17
<i>Professional Ass'n of College Educators (PACE) v El Paso Community College,</i> 730 F2d 258 (CA 5, 1984)	12
<i>Regents of Univ of Michigan v Michigan Employment Relations Comm,</i> 389 Mich 96; 204 NW2d 218 (1973).....	30
<i>Romulus v Dep't of Environmental Quality,</i> 260 MichApp 54; 678 NW2d 444 (2003).....	18, 19

<i>State Employees Ass'n v Dep't of Mental Health</i> , 421 Mich 152; 365 NW2d 93 (1984)	9
Teamsters Local 214 and Pauline Beutler, Case No. CU13 I-037	7
<i>Thomas v Collins</i> , 323 US 516 (1945)	12
<i>Trepel v Pontiac Osteopathic Hosp</i> , 135 Mich App 361 (1984)	17
<i>Twin City Pipe Line Co v Harding Glass Co</i> , 283 US 353 (1931)	21, 31
<i>West Branch-Rose City Ed Ass'n</i> , 14 MPER 32006 (2000)	13
<i>West Branch-Rose City Ed Ass'n</i> , 17 MPER 25 (2004)	passim
<u>Statutes</u>	
MCL 24.285	18
MCL 24.306	11
MCL 423.201	passim
Public Act 349 of 2012	passim
Public Act 53 of 2012	4
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
7 CJS Associations	15
Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	20
LeDuc, Michigan Administrative Law	30
Mich Const 1963	14, 17
US Const, art 1, § 10	14
<u>Rules</u>	
MCR 7.209	2, 8
